GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION

Copy of (soil or land use) deed restriction(s) or deed notice if any required as a condition of closure

SITE NAME: PHILLIPS 66
BRRTS #: 03-71-002008 FID # (if appropriate):
COMMERCE # (if appropriate): 54956-4635-05
CLOSURE DATE: 08/22/2003
STREET ADDRESS: 1305 S. COMMERICAL STREET
CiTY: NEENAH
SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES (meters in
WTM91 projection): X= 642702 Y= 411411
CONTAMINATED MEDIA: Groundwater Soil Both X
OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: [XJves [Ino
IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1: 118 W. PECKHAM
GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X= 642656 Y= 411420
IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 2: 1233 S. COMMERICAL STREET
GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X= 642687 Y= 411457
OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION >Generic or Site-  [_]Yes [XJno
IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1:
GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X= Y=
CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: X [Yes No
DOCUMENTS NEEDED:
Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter issued X
Copy of most recent deed, including legal description, for all affected properties X
Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (f referenced in the legal description) for all affected properties X
County Parcel ID number, if used for county, for all affected properties X
Location Map which outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit the
parcels to be located easily (8.5x14" if paper copy). If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also include the location of all municipal and potable
wells within 1200 of the site. X
Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and
potable wells. (8.5x14", if paper copy) This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public streets, highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to
the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamination exceeding ch. NR 720
eneric or SSRCLs. X
Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) X
Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) X
Isoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (SI) (8.5x14" if paper copy). The isoconcentration map should have flow direction and
extent of groundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map. X
GW: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted if present X
GW: Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction is
|greater than 20 degrees) X
SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour X
Geologic cross-sections, if required for SI. (8.5x14’ if paper copy) NA
RP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate X
Copies of off-source notification letters (if applicable) X
Letter informing ROW owner of residual contamination (if applicable)(public, highway or railroad ROW) X
X

revised 7/2/03




State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Oshkosh Service Center

Jim Doyle, Governor 625 E. County Rd Y, Suite 700

Scott Hassett, Secretary ) Oshkosh , Wisconsin 54901-9731

WISCONSIN Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Telephone 920-424-3050
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES _ FAX 920-424-4404

August 25, 2003

Krist Oil Company

Attn: Mr. Krist Atanasoff
303 Seldon Rd

Iron River Ml 49935

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure By Closure Committee with conditions met
Krist Qil/Phillips 66, 1305 S. Commercial Ave., Neenah, W1
WDNR BRRTS #: 03-71-002008

Dear Mr. Atanasoff:

On October 1, 2002 your site as described above was reviewed for closure by the Northeast
Region Closure Committee. This committee reviews environmental remediation cases for
compliance with state l[aws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases.

On August 22, 2003 the Department received correspondence indicating that you have
complied with the conditions of closure. Conditions included the filing of a Soil Deed Restriction,
submittal of a Cap Maintenance Plan, and abandonment of monitoring wells. Based on the
correspondence and data provided, it appears that your case has been remediated to
Department standards in accordance with s. NR 726.05, Wis. Adm. Code. The Department
considers this case closed and no further investigation, remediation or other action is required at
this time.

Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed
Remediation Sites. Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be
included on the registry. To review the sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit
http://gomapout.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur/index.htm

If this is a PECFA site, section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that PECFA claimants seeking
_reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final
reimbursement claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims
not received by the PECFA Program within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest costs after
60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the Commerce
PECFA Program to determine the method for salvaging the equipment.

Please be aware that this case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if
additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety or welfare, or the environment.

Quality Natural Resources Management @
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on

Recycted
Paper



Al

The Department appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any
questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 920-424-7890.

Sincerely,

P —
Kevin D. McKnight
Hydrogeologist
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment

cC: file
David Larsen REl-via email
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State of Wisconsin:

Tax Key No. ... ... ..

West One Hundred Seventy (170) feet of the East Two Hundred (200)
feet of the North One Hundred Thirty-two (132) feet of Lot 8, J. H.
PECKHAM'S ADDITION, City of Neenah, Winnebago County, Wisconsin.

This deed is given {n satisfaction of & land contract dated
December 28, 1979, and recorded in the Winnebago County Register's
Office January 10, 1980, as Document Number 545215.

whis 18 not homestend property.
(is} (iz not)

Exeeplion to warranties:  (\gyenants, easements and restrictions of record,

if any.
Dated this L k=] L duyor. FEMRUARY 10, 80
- Z’W (SKAL) e e L (BEALY
+ ALmOLthy L, A Groh . .
{ZEAL) B . Ceee L (BEAL)
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/ Minngbago. .. . Cownms. 5 .
. Personally come before e, this day of ‘
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|
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ire ot peressary,) My Conpuission iy permanent. (1Y not, state expiration |
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REGISTER’S QFFIC
SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE WINNEBAGO, COUNTY. w1
RECORDED ON
ANCHORBANK, fsb, Successor in Interest to Oshkash Savings

Bank, certifies that the following is fully paid and satisficd: 10-16-2000  09:59 AH
A

Mortgage executed by Gries and St. John Partnership consisting ggglng}%Hgg‘Nggggg

of Stephen A. Gries and Jon B. St. John to AnchorBank, fsb

and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Winnebago RECORDING FEE £0. 00

County, Wisconsin, as Document # 634506, and covering the TRANSFER FEE

following real estate described as: & OF PrgeS !

The East 167 feet of that part of Lot Two (2),inJH.
PECKHAM'S ADDITION, to the Town of Neenah, in the
Second Ward, City of Neenah, Winnebago County,
Wisconsin, lying South of the South line of the North 3
acres of said lot and West of the West line of South
Commercial Street, formerly County Trunk Highway "A",
excepting therefrom the North 72 feet thereof,

Property Address: 1233 S. Commercial Street Return To:  Stephen Gries
Neenah, WI 54956 Jon St. John
P O BOX 619

Neenah, WI 54957-0619

802-0522
Parce! ID Number

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned, as authorized officers of AnchorBank, fsb, exccute this satisfaction
on this 2nd day of October, 2000,

B y:t_ /OMA/ LM

Rosemary Schoblaske 7/ / Loan Services Coordinator

Attest §
Melissa D. Bunker

RLO Coordinator

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO

On tho'i&qvb%atc_, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by the above named officers.
N, Rt o

o [
Notary Public - '

Smté-})f WisconSsin s Darlene A.
e ¢ i ;
S e o .

ay My Commission Expires: 9/26/04

This instrument was .d'r;ﬂed by: Rose Schoblaske

morSat-Regular
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CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. ;¢

PART OF THE SOUTHEAST |/4 OF THE NORTHEAST (/4 OF
SECTION 33, TOWN 20 NORTH, RANGE |7 EAST, CITY OF

NEENAH , WINNEBAGO COUNTY , WISCONSIN, BEING PART OF
LOTS 7 & 8 OF J.H. PECKHAM 'ADDITION.
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CERTIFIED SURVEY MAF No, /¢ Sheet 2 of 2

State of Wisconsin )
} s
Winnebago County )

I, David D. Eisele, Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that I have surveyed all that part of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section Thirty-three (33), 'I'crwnahip 20 North, Range 17
East, City of Neenah, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, also being described as part of Lot 7 and
8 of J. H. Peckmms Addition to the City of Neenah, more fully described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of Qutlot 1 of Professional Plaza, a subdivison of record;
thence South 00*03'00" East 63.11 ft, to a point in the Southerly right-of-way line of Peckham
Street; thence due East along said Southerly right-of-way line 21, 40 ft, to the place of begin-
ning of the lands hereinafter described; thence South 00°02'35" West 197,70 ft,; thence South
89°58'00" East 157, 65 ft.; thence North 00°04'00" East 197. 75 ft, to a point in the Southerly
right-of«way line of Peckham Street; thence due West along said Southerly ri naimypy line
157,75 ft, to the place of beginning, and that I have fully cornplied with Cha& %G@quj the
Wisconsin Statutes in surveying, dividing and mapping the same,

S 1
Given under my hand thia 29 day of OCA'O\)W v 1975, _-:? Déo;\c/)'[[: ED ?_'-;
. = 5074 HP
o 2 ] »é MENASHA, D_' H
avid D, Eisele, Reg, Wia, Land Surveyor #5-974 ] '7\" WIS, .-"o ¥
AR AaE
CERTIFICATE of OWNERS %, 0" o

A5 owners we, the undersigned, hereby certify that we caused the land abolés lﬁa‘ﬂ‘¥0 be
surveyed, divided, mapped and dedicated for street purposes, all as shown an Hﬁ“‘csented on
this map.

Dated: 3rd day of November R 197_5__

I?’the presence cvf .
/4;’ vl /7[)‘/}/)’:1 )2 ) ’ ///W v /A»
tnes/a/’EIjVonne RDHJ,,Q%'my . Cuner Mark M. Harn = L
Tty xﬂ_.&kl\/\_’ CMWL Z . .\:‘k-ﬂ_}-”\“—

Witneds™ Thomas K. N1’esen Owhdr Jean ann E. Harn
BANK )y M]_INAu A
l-(.*c / éB? ut(z TR N
Witness Owner;‘MOx_f.p_,agOr i

David L. Lrdmann, Assistant Vlre‘Prm wdent
State of Wigconsin )

i ) es ' lo-ma..o.,_'jz- /L<:(M/b7o-cf~—-' - t ST
Whuxebago County ) Owner/Mortyugbr T v
Thomas J. Kuepper, Cashicr :
Parsonul y)came ‘before me on the 3rd day of November , 1975 , the above ndmed ow

owners Zo

the ¢
/ ) i

utary'

N SV

me known to be)\e peraons who executed the foregoing instrument and arknowledge

My Cormmmiasion Expires:

APPROYALS
Kpprov y the City Council of the City of Neenah, Wmnebago Conqty‘, Wisconsin this 24 /4 day
,._f.{ L8 PN 4 0 19 e o
"k‘ . /L/.-..g_.a-/ Voo W LAy
Mlyﬁr 7 j ’ DiA-ectorAﬂ Adi}ﬁ.matraftxo
,
Approved by the City of Neenah Planaing Comrmsslcm_thxs /(? day of /L@/ﬁ_;?, /,L(_;; 4 197 N
i
ISZ_ASURER'S CERTIFICATE Plax(mng Commisslon {Chafrman)

Thereby certily fhat there are no un
lands shown hereon

/ ma-) 7< Q7M24/,(/ 7?;;3 £ /r{./’

City Treasurer County.T
< y-lreagsurer
Date: 73 /&,/ /~-§ Date: ﬁ)/.e.mhﬂ-\//y:/j/*j
e

paid taxes or unpaid special assessments on any of the
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Table 4a
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
MW 1

Standards 12/19/00 | 8/28/01** | 10/23/01 2/21/02
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ug/l NA NA NA NA
DRO pg/l NA NA NA NA
VOC Parameters
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ugll 0
Benzene 5 0.5 yg/l B28 5.3 B.S
Toluene 1,000 200 pug/l | 0.9848 < 0.41 <(0.68 <0.68
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/l <0.5 <0.22 <0.82 <0.82
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 | 2,000 ug/l < 0.55 <0.43 <17 <17
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 pg/l <0.55 < 0.34 <17 <0.92
Isopropylbenzene pgll NA 0.29 NA NA
n-Propylbenzene ug/l NA <0.18 NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 ug/l NA <0.23 NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 70 7 pg/l NA 0.46 NA NA
Dichlorodiflucromethane 1,000 200 pg/l NA < 0.39 NA NA
Trichloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA <0.24 NA NA
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA <0.22 NA NA
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 ugll NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/! NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene pg/t NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ug/l NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 0.02 pg/l NA NA NA NA
Inorganic Parameters :
Lead 15 1.5 ug/l NA NA NA NA
Iron 0.3 -0.15 ma/l 0.4 0.01 NA NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 mg/l <0.3 NA NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mag/l 110 NA NA NA
Field Measurements
Temperature °F 55.03 NA NA NA
Conductivity uS/cm| 1108 NA NA NA
Dissolved Oxygen mg/l 3.59 NA NA NA
pH 6.7 NA NA NA
Oxidation-reduction potential 66 NA NA NA

Notes:

ES = Enforcement Standard
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits

Enforcement Standard Exceeded g:{e/ 1]
Preventive Action Limit Exceeded] BOLD

** Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation
Groundwater remediation system operation from October 1995 through March 1997




Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, Wi
MW 3

Standards 12/19/00 | 8/28/01 **| 10/23/01 2/21/02
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ug/l NA NA NS NA
DRO ugii NA NA NS NA
VOC Parameters
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l <0.3 <0.46 NS <0.43
Benzene 5 0.5 ug/l <0.15 <0.21 NS < 0.45
Toluene 1,000 200 ug/l <0.4 < 0.41 NS < (.68
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/l <05 <0.22 NS <0.82
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 | 1,000 ug/l <0.55 <0.43 NS <17
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 pg/l <0.55 <0.34 NS <0.94
Isopropylbenzene ug/l NA <0.19 NS NA
n-Propylbenzene ug/l NA <0.18 NS NA
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 ugll NA <0.23 NS NA
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 70 7 ug/i NA <0.21 NS NA
Dichlorodiflucromethane 1000 200 ug/l NA <0.39 NS NA
Trichloroethylene 5 0.5 pa/l NA <0.24 NS NA
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 ugll NA <0.22 NS NA
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ugll NA NA NS NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 ug/! NA NA NS NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene ug/l NA NA NS NA
Fluorene 400 80 ugli NA NA NS NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene pg/l NA NA NS NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ug/l NA NA NS NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 0.02 ug/l NA NA NS NA
Inorganic Parameters
Lead 15 1.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
fron 0.3 0.15 mg/l 0.026 NA NS NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 mg/| 2.14 1.8 NS 0.15
Suifate 250 125 mg/l 197 NA NS 130
Field Measurements
Temperature °F 53.52 NA NS NA
Conductivity uS/cm| 1179 NA NS NA
Dissolved Oxygen mg/! 4.82 NA NS NA
pH 6.99 NA NS NA
Oxidation-reduction potential 321 NA NS NA

Notes:

ES = Enforcement Standard
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
NS = Not Sampled

NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits

Enforcement Standard Exceeded Jiiz{e]]
Preventive Action Limit Exceeded] BOLD

** Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation

Groundwater remediation system operation from October 1995 through March 1997




Table 4d

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
MW 4

Standards 12/19/00 | 8/28/01**| 10/23/01 2/21/02
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ugll NA NA NA NA
DRO Hg/l NA NA NA NA
VOC Parameters
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l B7.9 86
Benzene 5 0.5 pg/l | 0.2867 <0.21 0.69* <0.45
Toluene 1,000 | 200 ug/l <04 <0.41 <0.68 <068
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/l <0.5 <0.22 < (.82 <0.82
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000} 1,000} g/l < 0.55 <0.43 <17 <17
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 pg/l < 0.55 <0.34 <0.94 <0.94
Isopropylbenzene ug/l NA <0.19 " NA NA
n-Propylbenzene ug/l NA <0.18 NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 ug/l NA <0.27 NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 5 0.5 pg/! NA < 0.21 NA NA
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,000 | 200 ug/t NA <0.39 NA NA
Trichloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA <0.24 NA NA
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/t NA <0.22 NA NA
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 pg/l NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/t NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene ug/! NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ug/l NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 0.02 | ygil NA NA NA NA
Inorganic Parameters )
Lead 15 1.5 ug/l NA NA NA NA
fron 0.3 0.15 | mg/l 0.069 NA NA NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 mgl/l <0.3 0.6 NA 0.15
Sulfate 250 125 | mg/l 48 NA NA 130
Field Measurements
Temperature °F 55.76 NA NA NA
Conductivity uS/cm| 1649 NA NA NA
Dissolved Oxygen mg/l 2.9 NA NA NA
pH 6.48 NA NA NA
Oxidation-reduction potential 74.6 NA NA NA

Notes:
ES = Enforcement Standard
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits

Enforcement Standard Exceeded
Preventive Action Limit Exceeded
** Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation
Groundwater remediation system operation from October 1995 through March 1997

BOLD




Table 4e

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
MW 5
Standards 6/8/00 9/22/00 | 12/19/00 | 8/28/01*"
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ug/l NA NA NA NA
DRO pgll NA NA NA NA
VOC Parameters
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ugli <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.46
Benzene 5 0.5 ug/! <0.15 2.7 0.5972 <0.21
Toluene 1,000 200 ug/l <0.4 <0.4 <04 <0.41
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/l <0.5 < 0.5 <05 <0.22
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 | -ug/l <0.4 < Q.55 <0.55 <0.43
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 uag/t <0.55 < 0.55 <0.55 <0.26
Isopropylbenzene pg/l NA NA NA <0.19
n-Propylbenzene ug/l NA NA NA <0.18
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA <0.23
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 5 0.5 ug/! NA NA NA <0.21
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1000 200 ug/l NA NA NA <0.39
Trichloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA <0.24
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA <0.22
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene pg/l NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/t NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ug/l NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 0.02 ua/l NA NA NA NA
Inorganic Parameters
Lead 15 1.5 ug/l NA NA NA NA
Iron 0.3 0.15 | mg/ NA NA B9 NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 ma/l NA NA <0.3 0.012
Sulfate 250 125 ma/l NA NA 218 NA
Field Measurements
Temperature °F 53.64 NA 54.31 NA
Conductivity uS/icmi 1652 NA 1440 NA
Dissolved Oxygen mag/l 1.93 NA 3.77 NA
pH - 7.2 NA 6.94 NA
Oxidation-reduction potential - 61.3 NA 312 NA

Notes:

ES = Enforcement Standard

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits
Enforcement Standard Exceeded jz{e]1»]
Preventive Action Limit Exceeded
“* Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation

Groundwater remediation system operation from October 1995 through March 1997




Table 4f
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
MW 6

Standards 9/22/00 12/19/00 10/23/01 2/21102
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ug/l NA NA NS NA
DRO pglt NA NA NS NA
VOC Parameters
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l <0.3 <03 NS <0.43
Benzene 5 0.5 pg/l < 0.15 <0.15 NS <0.45
Toluene 1,000 | 200 ug/l <0.4 <04 NS <0.68
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/l < 0.5 <0.5 NS <0.82
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,0001} 1,000 wugll < 0.55 < Q.55 NS <17
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 ug/l <0.55 < 0.55 NS <0.94
Isopropylbenzene ug/l NA NA NS NA
n-Propylbenzene rg/l NA NA NS NA
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1000 200 ug/l NA NA NS NA
Trichloroethylene 5 0.5 pg/l NA NA NS NA
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 pg/t NA NA NS NA
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ug/t NA NA NS NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene ug/l NA NA NS NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/l NA NA NS NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene ug/l NA NA NS NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ug/t NA NA NS NA
Inorganic Parameters
Lead 15 1.5 ug/! NA NA NS NA
Iron 0.3 0.15 | mg/l < 0.01 0.037 NS NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 mag/l 2.75 0.4 NS 0.88
Sulfate 250 125 | mg/l 169 167 NS 150
Field Measurements
Temperature °F NA 55.69 NS NA
Conductivity uS/cm NA 1661 NS NA
Dissolved Oxygen mg/t NA 3.22 NS NA
pH NA 6.69 NS NA
Oxidation-reduction potential NA 56.1 NS NA

Notes:

ES = Enforcement Standard

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

NS = Not Sampled

NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits
Enforcement Standard Exceeded flz{s] X3}
Preventive Action Limit Exceeded

** Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation

Groundwater remediation system operation from October 1995 through March 1997




Table 4g
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
MW7

Standards 9/22/00 12/19/00 10/23/01 2/121/02
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ug/! NA NA NA NA
DRO ug/l NA NA NA NA
VOC Parameters
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l 54.74 50 21
Benzene 5 0.5 ug/l <0.15 <0.15 < 0.45 < 0.45
Toluene 1,000 | 200 pg/! <0.4 <0.4 < 0.68 < (.68
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ugll <0.5 <0.5 < 0.82 <0.82
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 ug/l < 0.55 < 0.55 <17 <17
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 ugli < 0.55 < 0.55 <0.94 < 0.94
Isopropylbenzene pg/l NA NA NA NA
n-Propyibenzene ug/l NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 pg/l NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA NA
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,000 | 200 ug/i NA NA NA NA
Trichioroethylene 5 0.5 pg/l NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA NA
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ug/t NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 pg/l NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene pgl NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ugl/l NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ug/l NA NA NA NA
Inorganic Parameters
Lead 15 1.5 ug/! NA NA NA NA
fron 0.3 0.15 | mg/l NA 0.018 NA NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 mg/| NA <0.3 NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 | mg/l NA 68.7 NA NA
Field Measurements
Temperature °F NA 54.27 NA NA
Conductivity uS/cm NA 1733 NA NA
Dissolved Oxygen mg/l NA 3.45 NA NA
pH NA 7.26 NA NA
Oxidation-reduction potential NA 497 NA NA

Notes:

ES = Enforcement Standard
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits

Enforcement Standard Exceeded Jfz{e} 1]

Preventive Action Limit Exceeded
** Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation
Groundwater remediation system operation from Octeober 1995 through March 1997




Table 4h
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
Mws

Standards 9/22/00 12/19/00 10/23/01 3/20/02
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ugft NA NA NS NA
DRO ug/l NA NA NS NA
VOC Parameters
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 pg/l <0.3 <0.3 NS 0.61
Benzene 5 0.5 ug/t <0.15 <0.15 NS < 0.45
Toluene 1,000 | 200 ug/l <04 <04 NS < 0.68
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/l <0.5 <0.5 NS <0.82
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000] 1,000 | wg/l <0.55 < 0.55 NS <17
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 pgfl <0.55 < 0.55 NS < 0.94
Isopropyibenzene ug/t NA NA NS NA
n-Propylbenzene pg/l NA NA NS NA
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 ugll NA NA NS NA
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 5 0.5 ug/t NA NA NS NA
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1000 | 200 ug/l NA NA NS NA
Trichloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ug/l NA NA NS NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene ug/l NA NA NS NA
Fluorene 400 80 ugll NA NA NS NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene ug/l NA NA NS NA
Naphthalene 40 8 g/t NA NA NS NA
Inorganic Parameters
Lead 15 1.5 ug/l NA NA NS NA
iron 0.3 0.15 | mag/t NA < 0.1 NS NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 mg/l NA 2.57 NS NA
Sulfate : 250 125 | mg/l NA 99.9 NS NA
Field Measurements
Temperature °F NA 57.73 NS NA
Conductivity uS/cm NA 1733 NS NA
Dissolved Oxygen mg/! NA 3.45 NS NA
pH ) NA 7.26 NS NA
Oxidation-reduction potential NA 49.7 NS NA

Notes:

ES = Enforcement Standard

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits

Enforcement Standard Exceeded J={e] 1]
Preventive Action Limit Exceeded

** Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation

Groundwater remediation system operation from October 1895 through March 1897




Table 4i

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
PZ1
Standards 03/30/00 | 06/08/00 | 12/19/00 | 8/28/01~~
Parameter ES PAL
GRO ug/l NA NA NA NA
DRO ug/l NA NA NA NA
VOC Parameters
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <23
Benzene 5 0.5 ug/l 8.4 0.636 B6 3.3
Toluene 1,000 200 ug/l 1.04 <0.4 <0.4 <21
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/! 417 <0.5 1.908 <1.1
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000} 1,000 | pg/l <0.55 <0.55 <(0.55 <22
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 480 96 ug/! <0.55 <0.55 <0.55 <17
Isopropylbenzene ug/l NA NA NA <1
n-Propylbenzene ug/l NA NA NA <0.9
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 pa/l NA NA NA <12
1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-) 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA 88
Dichlorodiflucromethane 1000 200 pg/t NA NA NA <2
Trichicroethylene 5 0.5 ug/l NA NA NA 30
Tetrachloroethylene 5 0.5 ug/! NA NA NA 52
PAH Parameters
Acenaphthene ug/l NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene 5 0.5 ug/i NA NA NA NA
Benzo(a)Anthracene pa/l NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/l NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl Naphthalene ug/t NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ugll NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 0.02 ug/l NA NA NA NA
Inorganic Parameters
Lead 15 1.5 ug/l NA NA NA NA
Iron 0.3 0.15 | mgll 48 NA : NA
Nitrate (as N) 10 2 ma/l <0.3 NA <0.3 1.6
Sulfate 250 125 mg/! 152 NA 154 NA
Field Measurements
Temperature °F 51.2 52.61 56.24 NA
Conductivity uS/lcm| 1182 - 1004 1181 NA
Dissolved Oxygen mg/| 2.68 1.91 2.79 NA
pH 7.01 7.09 7.01 NA
Oxidation-reduction potential -4.2 2.2 -1 NA

Notes:

ES = Enforcement Standard
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
NA = Not Analyzed

X = Below Detection Limits

Enforcement Standard Exceeded Jz{s]Rs]
Preventive Action Limit Exceeded| BOLD

** Samples collected by OMNNI as part of the Shilobrit Drycleaners chlorinated investigation

Groundwater remediation system operation from October 1985 through March 1997




Table 2a

Summary of Pre-Remedial Soil Analytical Results

Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah
1305 South Commercial

Neenah, Wi

Sample Location GP1 GP2” GP3 GP4 GP5 GP6 GP7

Sample Depth (feet below surface) 8-10 8-10 10-12 6-8 10-12 8-10 8-9 8-10 8-10

Parameter RCL | MDL [ Units

GRO 100 mg/kg <6.1 11.4 5.8 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1

Lead 50 mg/kg 6.5 NA <55 NA 8.8 8.9 6.2 10.2 <55

VOC Parameters

Benzene 5.5 ug/kg < 80 420 120 <100 <80 <100 <90 <80 <70

Toluene 1,500 ug/kg < 330 440 < 300 < 400 <320 < 400 < 380 <310 < 270

Ethylbenzene 2,900 ug/kg < 160 <180 < 150 < 200 < 160 < 200 < 190 < 150 <130

Xylenes (mixed isomers) 4,100 ug/kg < 360 < 360 < 300 < 400 < 320 < 400 < 380 < 300 < 260

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ug/kg < 330 < 360 < 300 < 400 < 320 < 400 < 380 <310 < 270

Trimethylbenzenes (mixed isomers) pa/kg < 320 < 360 < 300 < 400 < 320 < 400 < 380 < 300 < 260

Sample Location GP8 GP9 GP10 GP11 GP12~ GP13

Sample Depth (feet below surface) 8-10 10-12 8-10 10-12 8-10 10-12 8-10 8-10

Parameter RCL | MDL | pg/kg

GRO 100 mg/kg 21.3 953 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1 <6.1 192 <6.1

Lead 50 mg/kg NA 8.1 NA 9.6 NA 7.2 NA 8.7 13.1 7.3

VOC Parameters

Benzene 5.5 pa/kg 870 6,300 < 100 <70 < 80 <90 < 80 <90 900 <90

Toluene 1,500 pg/kg 770 37,000 < 400 < 300 < 340 < 350 <310 <330 2,200 < 370

Ethylbenzene 2,900 ug/kg 930 21,100 < 200 < 150 <170 <170 < 150 < 160 4,000 <190

Xylenes (mixed isomers) 4,100 ug/kg 1,550 103,700 <400 < 300 < 340 < 340 < 300 < 320 18,900 < 380

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MVTBE) uglkg | <370 < 1,800 < 400 < 300 < 340 < 350 < 300 <330 < 340 < 370

Trimethylbenzenes (mixed isomers) ua/kg 1,650 79,800 < 400 < 300 < 340 < 340 < 300 < 320 17,900 < 380
i

NOTES: » ‘)4.%1/1\ to (w2 n~r S B5s

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level

MDL = Method Detection Limit

X = Less than Method Detection Limit

NA = Not Analyzed

Exceeds Residual Contaminant Level BOLD

0479Ct2.xis



Table 2b
Summary of Pre-Remedial Soil Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

1305 South Commercial

Neenah, WI

Sample Location B1 B2 (MW1) B3 (MW2) B5 (MW4) B6 (PZ1)
§ample Depth (feet below surface) - 7.5-9.5 12.5-14.5 7.5-9.5 12.5-14.5 5-7 10-12 5-7 10-12 5-7 10-12
{Parameter RCL | Units

GRO 100 | mg/kg 1,229 445 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
DRO 100 | mg/kg 101 84.2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
VOC Parameters

Benzene 55 | uglkg 24,900 10,500 <130 <130 <80 <90 <90 .75 <100 <180
Toluene 1,500 | pg/kg | 124,000 45,500 <510 < 540 <310 < 360 <380 <290 <380 <720
Ethylbenzene 2,900 | pg/kg 31,900 11,000 < 260 <270 <150 <180 <190 <140 <190 < 360
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 4,100 | pg/kg | 166,600 59,200 <520 <540 < 300 < 360 < 380 <280 <380 <720
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) pa/kg | <7,710 < 3,200 <510 < 540 <310 < 360 < 380 <290 <380 <720
Trimethylbenzenes (mixed isomers) ug/kg 90,300 33,250 <520 < 540 < 300 < 360 < 380 <280 < 380 <720
PAH Parameters

Acenaphthene pg/kg NA 90 NA <4 NA <4 NA < 3.7 NA <9
Acenaphthylene pg/kg NA 22.8 NA <16 NA <16 NA <15 NA <37
Fluorene ug/kg NA 160 NA <2 NA <2 NA <22 NA <53
1-Methyl Naphthalene pg/kg NA 908 NA <16 NA <16 NA <15 NA <37
2-Methyl Naphthalene ua/kg NA 1,600 NA <16 NA <16 NA <15 NA <37
Naphthalene pg/kg NA 1,350 NA <4 NA <4 NA <4 NA <10
Phenanthrene Ha/kg NA 286 NA <2 NA <2 NA <3.7 NA <45
NOTES:

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level

MDL = Method Detection Limit

X = Less than Method Detection Limit

NA = Not Analyzed

Exceeds Residual Contaminant Level [ BOLD B FAREIPROJ\0400-0499\0479\Reports\Closure\{0479C12.xis|Monitoring Wells




Table 3a

Summary of Soil Excavation Analytical Results

Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

1305 South Commercial

Neenah, WI

Sample Location Pl Bottom | Pl Bottom | Pl Bottom | Pl Bottom | Pl Sidewall | Pl Sidewall | PI Sidewall | Pl Sidewall

West East South North North South East West

Sample Depth (feet below surface) 4 4 4 4 2 2 2 2
Sample Collection Date 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95
Parameter RCL | MDL | Units

GRO 100 | 10 |mg/kg X X X X X X X X
IDRO 100 | 10 [mg/k X X X X X X X X
VOC Parameters

Benzene 55 | 25 |ug/kg X X X X X X X X
Toluene 1500 25 |ug/kg X X 65 X X X X X
Ethylbenzene 2900 | 25 |ug/kg 77 X 120 41 X X X X
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 4100 | 75 |uglkg X X 230 100 X X X X
IMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 25 |ug/kg X X X X X X X X

| Trimethylbenzenes (mixed isomers) 25 pg/k_g 110 X 186 X 42 X X X
Sample Location Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Bottom Bottom Sidewall Sidewall
North South East West North South Southwest | Northwest

Sample Depth (feet below surface) 8 8 8 8 12 12 6 6
Sample Collection Date 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95
Parameter RCL | MDL | Units

GRO 100 | 10 |mg/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA X X
DRO 100 | 10 |mg/kg X X X X X X X X
VOC Parameters

Benzene 55 | 25 |ug/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA X X
Toluene 1500 | 25 |uglkg NA NA NA NA NA NA 56 92
Ethylbenzene 2900 | 25 |ug/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA X X
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 4100 | 75 |ug/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA 77 X
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 25 |ug/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA X X
Trimethylbenzenes (mixed isomers) 25 | ug/kg NA NA NA NA NA NA 165 X

NOTES:
RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
MDL = Method Detection Limit

X = Less than Method Detection Limit

NA = Not Analyzed

Exceeds Residual Contaminant Level

F:\REIPROJ\0400-0499\0479\Reports\Closure\{0479Ct3 xis]Soil Excavation (1)




Table 3b

Summary of Soil Excavation Analytical Results
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

1305 South Commercial

Neenah, Wi )
X R ’.
Sample Location Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall | Sidewall
Southwest | Northwest | N Northwest| N Northeast North North N Northwest N Northwest|
Sample Depth (feet below surface) 12 12 6 13 6 13 6 13
Sample Collection Date 6/23/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95 6/25/95
Parameter RCL | MDL | Units
GRO 100 | 10 mglkg X X 25 12 120 80 35 79
DRO 100 | 10 [mg/kg X X X X 24 15 X 33
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5.5 25 | pglkg 37 X 350 X X 65 38 63
Toluene 1,500 25 |pg/kg 81 63 2,400 69 500 1,000 470 1,100
Ethylbenzene 2,900| 25 |uglkg X X 590 36 300 500 180 800
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 4,100 75 |ug/kg 130 89 3,100 180 2,000 3,400 1,100 5,400
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 25 | pg/kg X X X X X X X X
Trimethylbenzenes (mixed isomers) 25 | pglkg 61 120 560 262 2,160 1,740 280 2,300
PAH Parameters
Naphthalene 330 | pg/kg X X X X X 410 X 2,200
1-Methyl naphthalene 330 | pg/kg X X X X 570 690 X 2,000
2-Methyl naphthalene 330 | ug/kg X X X X 460 610 X 1,800
Sample Location Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall Sidewall
S Southeast| S Southeast South South S Southwest|S Southwest| S Southeast| S Southeast| Northeast | Northeast
Sample Depth (feet below surface) 6 13 6 13 6 13 6 13 6 13
Sample Collection Date 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95 6/27/95
Parameter RCL | MDL | Units
GRO 100 | 10 |mg/kg X 34 13 370 70 76 110 50 95 25
DRO 100 | 10 |ma/kg X X X 20 X X 13 X X X
VOC Parameters
Benzene 55 | 25 |pg/kg X 79 X 570 X X X X 520 120
Toluene 1,500| 25 |pg/kg X 800 54 10,000 760 240 580 480 7,600 1,500
Ethylbenzene 2,900| 25 |ug/kg X 450 46 4,000 830 300 600 490 1,900 270
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 4,100| 75 |ug/kg X 2,600 120 26,000 4,000 1,600 3,300 2,400 12,000 1,400
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 25 | pg/kg X X X X X X X X X X
Trimethylbenzenes (mixed isomers) 25 | pa/kg X 860 X 7,800 2,300 1,400 2,290 1,320 2,800 580
PAH Parameters
Naphthalene 330 | ugkg X X X 700 X X X X X X
1-Methyl naphthalene 330 | pg/kg X X X 2,200 X X X X X X
2-Methyl naphthalene 330 | pglkg X X X 1,600 X X X X X X
NOTES:
RCL = Residual Contaminant Level Secls abo—~ Hee table

MDL = Method Detection Limit

X = Less than Method Detection Limit

NA = Not Analyzed

Exceeds Residual Contaminant Level
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Amended Table 1
Depth to Water and Water Level Elevations
Krist/Phillips 66 Neenah

Neenah, WI
Depth to Water (feet) below Reference Elevation
Date MW1 MW2 MW3 MW4 MWS5 MW6 MW7 MwW38 PZ1
3/29/95 8.51 10.01 9.42 7.37 10.98 8.17
4/15/95 9.11 10.61 9.93 7.97 8.36 8.77
8/2/95 10.86 11.52 9.75 10.11 10.55
9/25/95 9.52 10.11 8.37 8.77 9.19
1/6/96 10.28 10.49 8.96 9.20 9.63
4/18/96 10.30 10.51 8.75 9.15 9.58
7/31/96 8.70 9.42 7.57 7.93 8.38
10/8/96 11.90 12.41 10.83 11.24 11.64
2/5/97 10.49 10.92 9.37 9.72 10.15
5/22/97 8.97 943 7.35 8.48 8.65
8/19/97 9.64 10.07 8.50 8.85 9.30
12/3/97 11.43 11.82 10.30 10.65 11.09
2/26/98 8.56 9.30 743 7.79 8.22
6/1/98 9.23 9.85 8.09 8.44 8.89
3/30/00 9.64 10.02 8.52 8.84 10.39 8.69 7.54 9.3
6/8/00 7.58 7.91 6.44 6.79 8.59 7.33 5.61 7.24
9/22/00 8.46 8.89 7.34 7.68 9.16 7.68 6.43 8.13
12/19/00 10.08 10.6 9.96 9.31 11.38 8.69 797 9.76
10/23/01 10.51 9.38 9.12
2/21/02 8.23 9.52 7.18 9.54 8.36

Measuring Point Elevations

Elevations referenced to aU S G.S. Berchmark (feet MSL)

Top of Casing
75734 | 75030 | 75875 | 75619 | 75662 | 75910 | 756.06 | 755.16 | 756.84

Ground Surface Elevation

| 75785 | 75989 | 75921 | 75666 | 7574 | 759.37 | 75641 | 75552 | 758.06

Depth to Water (feet) below Ground Surface
Average 10.11 10.90 10.57 8.94 9.80 10.08 8.66 7.25 10.48
Maximum 12.41 11.20 12.87 11.30 12.02 11.65 9.47 8.33 12.86
Minimum 8.09 10.60 8.37 6.91 7.57 8.86 7.68 5.97 8.46
Range 4.32 06 4.5 4.39 4.45 2.79 179 2.36 4.4
Water Level Elevation (feet MSL)

Date MW1 MW2 MW3 MW4 MWS5 MW6 MW7 MW8 PZ1
3/29/95 748.83 749.29 749.33 748.82 745.64 748.67
4/15/95 748.23 748.69 748.82 748.22 748.26 748.07

8/2/95 746.48 747.23 746.44 746.51 746.29
9/25/95 747.82 748.64 747.82 747.85 747.65
1/6/96 747.06 748.26 747.23 747 .42 747.21
4/18/96 747.04 748.24 747.44 747 47 747.26
7/31/96 748.64 749.33 748.62 748.69 748.46
10/8/96 74544 746.34 745.36 745.38 745.20
2/5/97 746.85 747.83 746.82 746.90 746.69
5/22/97 748.37 749.32 748.84 748.14 748.19
8/19/97 747.70 748.68 747.69 747.77 747.54
12/3/97 745.91 746.93 745.89 745.97 74575
2/26/98 748.78 749.45 748.76 748.83 748.62
6/1/98 748.11 748.90 748.10 748.18 747.95
3/30/00 747.70 748.73 747.67 747.78 748.71 74737 747.62 747.54
6/8/00 749.76 750.84 749.75 749.83 750.51 748.73 749.55 749.60
9/22/00 748.88 749.86 748.85 748.94 748.94 748.38 748.73 748.71
12/19/00 747.26 748.15 746.23 747 31 747.72 747.37 747.19 747.08
10/23/01 746.83 746.81 746.94
2/21/02 749.11 749.23 749.01 749.56 747.70

KREIFRON0400-043R047 AR eports\ClosurelAddenduni[0473CH xis] Table
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KrisT OIL / PHILLIPS 66
1305 SoUTH COMMERCIAL AVENUE

NEENAH, WI
BRRTS # 03-71-002008

As current owner of the above mentioned property, I certify that the legal description 2s
Jescribed in the attachod property deed is complete and accurate to the best of my

knowledge.

%‘é /29 /5
Krist Atanasoff Date
Pregident

Krist Oil Company



July 15, 2002

Public Works Department
Attn: Tim Hamblin

211 Walnut Street
Neenah, WI 54957-0426

Subject:  Petroleum related groundwater contamination beneath W. Peckham Street
Krist Oil Company
Former Phillips 66 Quik Food Mart
1305 South Commercial Avenue
Neenah, Wisconsin 54956

Dear Mr. Hamblin:

REI is the Environmental Consultant representing the Krist Oil Companies as it relates to the
environmental investigation for the property located at 1305 South Commercial Avenue, Neenah, WI. REI
has completed the investigation and is requesting a closed remedial status with the Wisconsin Department
of Natural Resources.

Petroleum impacted groundwater has migrated beyond the physical property boundaries of the Krist Qil
property and is currently present beneath W. Peckham Street. No additional remediation activities are
anticipated for the site. '

This letter is to serve as notification of the residual petroleum related groundwater contamination within
the right-of-way of W. Peckham. I have enclosed a map of the area of concemn and an analytical table of
the last four (4) rounds of groundwater sample results along with a copy of the below referenced Fact
Sheet 10.

Additionally, the State of Wisconsin requests that the following language be included with any notification
to property owners affected by off-site groundwater contamination.

“Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on the property located at 1305 South
Commercial Avenue has migrated onto your property. The levels of MTBE contamination in the
groundwater on your property are above the state groundwater enforcement standards found in chapter NR
140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, the environmental consultants who have investigated this
contamination have informed me that this groundwater contaminant plume is stable or receding and will
naturally degrade over time. [ believe that allowing natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site
will meet the requirements tor case closure that are found in chapter NR 726 and NR 746 Wisconsin
Administrative Code, and I will be requesting that the Department of Natural Resources accept natural
attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure. Closure means that the Department will
not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action to be taken, other than reliance on natural
attenuation.”



Public Works Department
Aten: Tim Hamblin
July 13,2002

“Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any
subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or cleanup of this
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the requirements of
section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your property for environmental
investigation or cleanup if access is required. For further information on the requirements of section
292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you may call 1-800-367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-
6020 if you are calling from out of state or within the Madison area, to obtain a copy of the Department of
Natural Resources’ publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10: Guidance for Dealing with Properties Affected by
Off-site Contamination.”

“The Department of Natural Resources will not review my closure request for at least 30 days after the date
of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the Department to provide any
technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. If
you would like to submit any information to the Department of Natural Resources that is relevant to this
closure request, you should mail that information to Mr. Kevin McKnight (WDNR) at 625 East County
Road Y, Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731. Mr. McKnight can also be reached at 920-424-3050."

“If this case is closed, all properties with the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds
chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed on the Department of Natural Resources’
geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS
Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination
above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time the case was closed. This GIS
Registry will be available to the general public on the Department of Natural Resources’ internet web site.
Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and notify me within 30 days if the legal
description is incorrect.”

“Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property,
special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from residual groundwater
contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your property in the future will need
to contact Diggers Hotline (1-800-242-8511) if your property is located outside of the service area of a
municipally owned water system, or contact the Drinking Water program within the Department of Natural
Resources if your property is located within the designated service area of a municipally owned water
system, to determine if there is a need for special well construction standards.”

“Once the Department makes a decision on my closure request, it will be documented in a letter. If.
the Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of the letter by requesting a copy from me, by
writing to the agency address given above or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation
Sites on the internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of the closure letter is included as
part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.”

If you need additional information, you may contact my environmental consultant, Mr. David Larsen
(RED), at 1-715-675-9784 or Mr. Kevin McKnight (WDNR) at 625 East County Road Y, Oshkosh, WI
54901-9731. Mr. McKnight can also be reached at 920-424-3050

Sincerely,
Krist Oil Company

Krist Atanasoff
Enclosure

1a



July 15, 2002

ADSTAFF

Attn: Jeff Block
118 West Peckham
Neenah, WI 54956

Subject: Off-site petroleum related groundwater contamination
Krist Oil Company
Former Phillips 66 Quik Food Mart
1305 South Commercial Avenue
Neenah, Wisconsin 54956

Dear Mr. Block:

REI is the Environmental Consultant representing the Krist Oil Companies as it relates to the
environmental investigation for the property located at 1305 South Commercial Avenue, Neenah, WI. REI
has completed the investigation and is requesting a closed remedial status with the Wisconsin Department
of Natural Resources.

Petroleum impacted groundwater has migrated beyond the physical property boundaries of the Krist Oil
property and .is currently present beneath W. Peckham Street, your property and the St. John Artists
property located at 1305 South Commercial Avenue. No additional remediation activities are anticipated
for the site.

This letter is to serve as notification of the residual petroleum related groundwater contamination beneath
your property. [ have enclosed a map of the area of concern and an analytical table of the last four (4)
rounds of groundwater sample results along with a copy of the below referenced Fact Sheet 10.

Additionally, the State of Wisconsin requests that the following language be included with any notification
to property owners affected by off-site groundwater contamination.

“Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on the property located at 1305 South
Commercial Avenue has migrated onto your property located at 118 South-Peckham Street. The levels of
MTBE contamination in the groundwater on your property are above the state groundwater enforcement
standards found in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, the environmental
consultants who have investigated this contamination have informed me that this groundwater contaminant
plume is stable or receding and will naturally degrade over time. [ believe that allowing natural attenuation
to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case closure that are found in chapter NR
726 and NR 746 Wisconsin Administrative Code, and 1 will be requesting that the Department of Natural
Resources accept natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure. Closure means
that the Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action to be taken, other than
reliance on natural attenuation.”



ADSTAFF
Awn: Jeff Block
July 13, 2002

“Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any
subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or cleanup of this
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the requirements of
section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your property for environmental
investigation or cleanup if access is required. For further information on the requirements of section
292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you may call 1-800-367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-
6020 if you are calling from out of state or within the Madison area, to obtain a copy of the Department of
Natural Resources’ publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10: Guidance for Dealing with Properties Affected by
Off-site Contamination.”

“The Department of Natural Resources will not review my closure request for at least 30 days after the date
of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the Department to provide any
technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. If
you would like to submit any information to the Department of Natural Resources that is relevant to this
closure request, you should mail that information to Mr. Kevin McKnight (WDNR) at 625 East County
Road Y, Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731. Mr. McKnight can also be reached at 920-424-3050.”

“If this case is closed, all properties with the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds
chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed on the Department of Natural Resources’
geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS
Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination
above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time the case was closed. This GIS
Registry will be available to the general public on the Department of Natural Resources’ internet web site.
Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and notify me within 30 days if the legal
description is incormrect.”

“Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property,
special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from residual groundwater
contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your property in the future will need
to contact Diggers Hotline (1-800-242-8511) if your property is located outside of the service area of a
municipally owned water system, or contact the Drinking Water program within the Department of Natural
Resources if your property is located within the designated service area of a municipally owned water
systern, to determine if there 1s a need for special well construction standards.”

“Once the Department makes a decision on my closure request, it will be documented in a letter. If the
Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of the letter by requesting a copy from me, by writing to
the agency address given above or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the
internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of the closure letter is included as part of the
site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.”

If you need additional information, you may contact my environmental consultant, Mr. David Larsen
(REI). at 1-715-675-9784 or Mr. Kevin McKnight (WDNR) at 625 East County Road Y, Oshkosh, WI
54901-9731. Mr. McKnight can also be reached at 920-424-3050

Sincerely,
Krist Oil Company

Krist Atanasoff

Enclosure



July 15, 2002

St. John Artists

Attn: John St. John

1233 South Commercial Avenue
Neenah, WI 54956

Subject: Off-site petroleum related groundwater contamination
Krist Oil Company
Former Phillips 66 Quik Food Mart
1305 South Commercial Avenue
Neenah, Wisconsin 54956

Dear Mr. St. John:

REI is the Environmental Consultant representing the Krist Oil Companies as it relates to the
environmental investigation for the property located at 1305 South Commercial Avenue, Neenah, WI. REI
has completed the investigation and is requesting a closed remedial status with the Wisconsin Department
of Natural Resources. '

Petroleum impacted groundwater has migrated beyond the physical property boundaries of the Krist Qil
property and is currently present beneath W. Peckham Street, your property and the ADSTAFF property
located at 118 West Peckham Street. No additional remediation activities are anticipated for the site.

This letter is to serve as notification of the residual petroleum related groundwater contamination beneath
your property. [ have enclosed a map of the area of concern and an analytical table of the last four (4)
rounds of groundwater sample results along with a copy of the below referenced Fact Sheet 10.

Additionally, the State of Wisconsin requests that the following language be included with any notification
to property owners affected by off-site groundwater contamination.

“Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on the property located at 1305 South
Commercial Avenue has migrated onto your property located at 1233 South Commercial Avenue. .The
levels of MTBE and Benzene contamination in the groundwater on your property are above the state
groundwater enforcement standards found in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However,
the environmental consultants who have investigated this contamination have informed me that this
groundwater contaminant plume is stable or receding and will naturally degrade over time. I believe that
allowing natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case closure
that are found in chapter NR 726 and NR 746 Wisconsin Administrative Code, and I will be requesting that
the Department ot Natural Resources accept natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant
case closure. Closure means that the Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup
action to be taken, other than reliance on natural attenuation.”



St. Joln Areists
At John St. John
July 15, 2002

“Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any
subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or cleanup of this
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the requirements of
section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your property for environmental
investigation or cleanup if access is required. For further information on the requirements of section
292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you may call 1-800-367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-
6020 if you are calling from out of state or within the Madison area, to obtain a copy of the Department of
Natural Resources’ publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10: Guidance for Dealing with Properties Affected by
Off-site Contamination.”

“The Department of Natural Resources will not review my closure request for at least 30 days after the date
of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the Department to provide any
technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. If
you would like to submit any information to the Department of Natural Resources that is relevant to this
closure request, you should mail that information to Mr. Kevin McKnight (WDNR) at 625 East County
Road Y, Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731. Mr. McKnight can also be reached at 920-424-3050.”

“If this case is closed, all properties with the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds
chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed on the Department of Natural Resources’
geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS
Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination
above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time the case was closed. This GIS
Registry will be available to the general public on the Department of Natural Resources’ intemet web site.
Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and notify me within 30 days if the legal
description is incorrect.”

“Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property,
special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from residual groundwater
contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your property in the future will need
to contact Diggers Hotline (1-800-242-8511) if your property is located outside of the service area of a
municipally owned water system, or contact the Drinking Water program within the Department of Natural
Resources if your property is located within the designated service area of a municipally owned water
system, to determine if there is a need for special well construction standards.”

“Once the Department makes a decision on my closure request, it will be documented in a letter. If the
Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of the letter by requesting a copy from me, by writing to
the agency address given above or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the
internet at www. dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of the closure letter is included as part of the
site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.”

If you need additional information, you may contact my environmental consultant, Mr. David Larsen
(RED), at 1-715-675-9784 or Mr. Kevin McKnight (WDNR) at 625 East County Road Y, Oshkosh, WI
54901-9731. Mr. McKnight can also be reached at 920-424-3050

Sincerely,
Krist Oil Company

Krist Atanasoft

Enclosure
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REGISTER’S OFFICE

R - Q Ogﬂmsmso COUNTY, WI
Document Number DEED RESTRICTION - 7= RECORDED ON
12 05-2002 @9:59 AM
/G 22 2003 SUSAN WINNINGHOFF
Declaration of Restrictions v " REGISTER OF DEEDS

| | N L RECQRDING FEE 17, 0@
In Re: West One Hundred Seventy (170) feet of the East RE" 3’3 i t-MIE“ Vo b+

Two Hundred (200) feet of the North One Hundred s 4
Thirty-two (132) feet of Lot 8, J.H. PECKHAM’S
ADDITION, City of Neenah, Winnebago County,

Wisconsin.
Recording Area
Neme and Return Addrese
STATE OF WISCONSIN ) Krist 0il Company
) ss 303 Selden Road
COUNTY OF Winnebago ) Iron River, MI 49935

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

WHEREAS, Krist Oil Company, Inc. is the owner of the above-described property.

WHEREAS, one or more petroleum discharges have occurred on this property.
Petroleum-contaminated soil and groundwater remains on this property at the following
location(s): Sidewall sample N Northwest at 6 feet with 350 micrograms per kilogram
(ug/kg) benzene, 2400 ug/kg toluene; Sidewall North at 6 feet with 120 mg/kg-GRO
(gasoline range organics); Sidewall N Northwest at 6 feet with 38 ug/kg benzene;
Sitewall S Southeast at 6 feet with 110 mg/kg GRO; Sidewall Northeast at 6 feet with
520 ug/kg benzene, 7600 ug/kg toluene, 12000 ug/kg xylene. Soil Sample Locations are
identified on Exhibit A (figure 7) which is attached and made part of this restriction.

WHEREAS, it is the desite and intention of the property owner to impose on the property
restrictions which will make it unnecessary to conduct further soil remediation activities
on the property at the present time.

NOW THEREFORE, the owner hereby declares that all of the property described above
is held and shall be held, conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and
improved subject to the following limitation and restrictions:



COPY

The following activities are prohibited on that portion of the property described
above where a cap or cover has been placed (including all paved surfaces as
identified on Exhibit B (Fig. 2, Site Map) which is attached and made part of this
restriction), unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources or its successor or assign: (1) Excavating or
grading of the land surface; (2) Filling on the capped area; (3) Plowing for
agricultural cultivation; and (4) Construction or installation of a building or other
structure with a foundation that would sit on or be placed within the cap or cover.
In addition, the cap or cover shall be maintained in compliance with a plan
prepared and submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources by a
responsible party, as required by section NR 724.13(2), Wis. Adm. Code (1999).

This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be
fully binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by
descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. This restriction inures to the benefit of and is
enforceable by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors or assigns.
The Department, its successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity
against any person or persons who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant, to
prevent the proposed violation or to recover damages for such violation.

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination
that one or more of the restrictions set forth in this covenant is no longer required. Upon
the receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall
determine whether or not the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the
Department determines that the restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, attached to
a copy of the Department’s written determination, may be recorded by the property
owner or other interested party to give notice that this deed restriction, or portions of this
deed restriction, are no longer binding.

By signing this document,Krist Atanasodsserts that he or she is duly authorized to sign
this document on behalf of Krist Oil Co., Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this Declaration of
Restrictions, this __25th day of _Novmeber ,2002

Signature: ////Z‘”//%

Printed Name:_ £~ = A fauazel '
Title:_ fre-

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this _25th day of November ,2002.
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y Public, State of _ MICHIGAN
Mx commission December 19, 2004
JAMES E LAROCK

Notary Public, Iron County, MI
My Commisaion xpires Dec 19, 2004

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources based on
information provided by
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SURFACE COVER MAINTENANCE PLAN o 22 2003

KRIST OIL / PHILLIPS 66 TRACKED [
1305 SOUTH COMMERCIAL AVENUE ~ REVIEWED[
NEENAH, WI

BRRTS # 03-71-002008

As current owner of the above mentioned property, I have been notified that residual soil
contamination exceeding the NR 720 RCL generic threshold values is present beneath the
existing surface pavement. I aiso understand that these concentrations may be hazardous
to human health, and therefore intend to maintain the surface pavement (asphalt and
concrete) to eliminate the possibility of human contact with these soils. Maintenance will
include:

1. Annual inspection of the surface pavement
2. Sealing of cracks
3. Periodic seal coating of asphalt, if necessary

=

Krist Atanasoff Da
President
Krist Oil Company
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